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• Broad zones of high grade cobalt with copper confirmed at 
Ahmavuoma through re-assaying of historic diamond drillcore

• Assays reveal new intercepts that extend mineralised zones

• Key new intercept reveals 73.1m @ 0.16% Co and 0.24% Cu from 
33.75m  (04AD001), including 22.8m  @ 0.34% Co and 0.13% Cu 
from 54m 

• Sampling validates globally significant wide, high grade historic 
results from near surface (inc. 21m @ 0.38% Co, 1.12% Cu and 
0.42g/t Au from 60m)

Technology minerals company, Talga Resources Ltd (“Talga” or “the 
Company”) (ASX Code: TLG) is pleased to report results from re-
assaying of historic diamond drillcore from the Company’s 100% owned 
Ahmavuoma base metal Project located in northern Sweden 
(“Ahmavuoma”). 

As part of  a broader evaluation of all the Company’s cobalt-bearing 
projects, historic diamond drillcore from Ahmavuoma was re-logged and 
re-sampled to include previously un-assayed zones to more accurately 
identify the copper-cobalt-gold mineralisation. 

An intercept of 73.1m @ 0.16% Co and 0.24% Cu from 33.75m  was 
returned from hole 04AD001, significantly extending the cobalt-copper 
mineralised zone previously reported by Talga (ASX:TLG 31 May 2017). 

Analysis of the new  results also shows that cobalt mineralisation is not 
strictly coincident with copper mineralisation.  This is evident in hole 
04AD001 which returned 22.8m  @ 0.34% Co and 0.13% Cu from  54m, 
a Co:Cu ratio of  >2:1. This high cobalt to copper ratio increases 
prospectivity for specific cobalt-rich zones to occur within Ahmavuoma.

Talga Managing Director Mark Thompson commented:

“Results from Ahmavuoma continue to impress with significant widths 
and grades of sulphide hosted cobalt and copper. 

This is at a time of intense interest in battery material supply chains 
globally and also specifically in Europe, with car manufacturing giant 
Volkswagen moving to secure a 10-year supply of cobalt to support its 
future production of electric vehicle batteries. 

We are encouraged that Talga’s cobalt rich base metal assets could play 
a key role in the potential supply of cobalt and other technology minerals 
for the fast growing battery market”.

High grade cobalt results from
 Ahmavuoma Project in Sweden

http://www.talgaresources.com
http://www.talgaresources.com
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AHMAVUOMA PROJECT
Introduction 

Ahmavuoma is located approximately 20km south of the village of Lannavaara in north-eastern 
Sweden (and ~30km North East of  Talga’s flagship Vittangi graphite project)(refer Figure 1).  The 
project area consists of three exploration licences covering 40km2 that were pegged by Talga in Q2 
2017 over a historic site of  copper-cobalt-gold-molybdenum mineralisation within k-feldspar altered 
and strongly weathered intermediate volcanic breccias (Figure 2). 

Previously released (ASX:TLG 31 May 2017) significant historic drill intercepts from the Discovery 
Zone prospect include:

• 52m @ 0.59% Cu, 0.24% Co, 0.17g/t Au from 60m (AHM4) 
including 21m @ 1.12% Cu, 0.38% Co, 0.42g/t Au from 60m

• 25m @ 0.45% Cu, 0.02% Co, 0.12g/t Au from 43.4m (04AD003)
including 5.1m @ 1.37% Cu, 0.06% Co, 0.30g/t Au from 44.65m

• 74m @ 0.31% Cu, 0.02% Co, 0.07g/t Au from 108.4m (AHM7) 
including 8.9m @ 1.05% Cu, 0.34% Co, 0.53g/t Au from 70.6m

Ahmavuoma was initially explored by the prospecting arm of  the Swedish state mining company 
Luossavaara-Kiirunavaara AB (“LKAB”) on an ad hoc campaign basis from 1978.  Initial targeting was 
by shallow  air and ground geophysical surveys coupled with deep moraine sampling which led to 
several prospects being defined and 17 diamond holes drilled in the period 1982-86.  

In 2002 Tertiary Minerals PLC (“Tertiary”) started ground based work on the project including 5 
diamond drill holes in 2004 twinning two of  the LKAB holes, but surrendered the ground without doing 
further work around the time of the global financial market crises in 2008.

2017 Talga Core Sampling Program

Three of the five diamond drillholes from 
Tertiary’s 2004 campaign were re-logged 
and re-sampled.  All three drillholes are 
located within the Discovery Zone prospect 
located in the southern part of the project 
area, which was first discovered by LKAB 
(Figure 3-4).  Intercept and assay data is 
detailed below  in Appendix 1, Table 1 & 2 
and drillhole data including locations are 
detailed in Table 3. 

Drillhole 04AD001 was drilled originally to 
twin LKAB hole AHM4 and both drillhole 
collars were sighted and surveyed in the 
field by Talga.  Despite the drillholes being 
located ~8m apart and sampling intervals 
not being identical, the two holes correlate 
well with each other (Figure 5).  

Talga has now  re-sampled and re-assayed 
the entire length of drillhole 04AD001, 
which has resulted in a significantly 
broader zone of copper-cobalt mineralised 
than previously reported (ASX:TLG 31 May 
2017) with a new  intercept of  73.1m @ 
0.16% Co and 0.24% Cu from 33.75m. 

Figure 1 Map of Talga’s mineral projects in Sweden.
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Importantly, the new  results show  that the copper and cobalt mineralisation are not strictly coincident.  
The strongest zone of  cobalt mineralisation (22.8m @ 0.34% Co and 0.13% Cu from 54m) is where 
the copper mineralisation is lowest and this is reflected by a Co:Cu ratio of  >2:1. This high cobalt to 
copper ratio suggests zonation or partitioning can occur in the mineralisation system, increasing 
prospectivity for specific cobalt-rich zones to form at Ahmavuoma. 

Weak but anomalous gold and molybdenum was also identified, with a peak gold assay of 0.48ppm 
and a peak molybdenum assay of 1060ppm. 

Drillhole 04AD002 was reportedly drilled to twin the historic LKAB hole AHM7 located ~80m north of 
04AD001 and AHM4, however only the drillhole collar for 04AD002 was sighted and surveyed in the 
field by Talga so no direct correlations have yet been made between drillholes 04AD002 and AHM7. 

All previously un-sampled sections of  drillhole 04AD002 were sampled, ensuring the entire length of 
the hole has now  been assayed.  The results of the re-assaying have shown that in addition to the 
results reported above, a weak zone of copper-cobalt mineralisation is also present deep in the hole, 
with an intercept of  37.2m @ 0.15% Cu and 0.02% Co from 129.1m (Figure 6).  This mineralisation is 
hosted within a weak-moderately oxidised, skarn-altered andesite unit.  No significant gold or 
molybdenum results were reported from the re-assaying of 04AD002. 

Drillhole 04AD003 is located an additional 50m further north from 04AD002 as a step-out drillhole. 
The drillhole collar for 04AD003 was not accessible so was not sighted or re-surveyed, although the 
original collar positions for the 2004 drillholes were confirmed to be within 2-3m of current 
measurements, which is well within the margin for a hand-held GPS. 

All previously un-sampled sections of  drillhole 04AD003 were sampled, ensuring the entire length of 
the hole has now  been assayed. The results of  the re-assaying has shown that no additional zones of 
mineralisation to those reported above were present in the hole.

Figure 2  Images showing copper-cobalt mineralised drillcore from historic hole 04AD001 at Talga’s 
Discovery Zone Prospect, Ahmavuoma Project. Massive to semi-massive pyrite-chalcopyrite within k-
feldspar altered intermediate volcanic breccias. Approximate depth 50-65m downhole.
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Next Steps  

Petrographical and mineralogical analysis will now  be undertaken on core samples from Ahmavuoma 
to accurately determine mineralogy to identify whether the cobalt is present as cobaltiferous pyrite or 
as other cobalt minerals i.e. coballite. This work could precede potential future metallurgical testwork.

As part of the wider Swedish cobalt projects review, the available historic geophysical datasets were 
also reviewed.  Several fixed-loop electromagnetic (FLEM) targets remain to be tested at Ahmavuoma 
and down-hole electromagnetic (DHEM) surveying of  existing drillholes within the Discovery Zone 
prospect has also been recommended. 

Due to swampy ground conditions, fieldwork is best undertaken during the winter months and Talga 
will shortly commence preparations for the 2017-2018 winter field season at Ahamavuoma, which will 
also include local stakeholder engagement. 

The outlook for battery-related mineral development in Europe continues to improve and Talga remains 
well placed for a choice of commercialisation outcomes for its cobalt asset suite. 

For further information, visit www.talgaresources.com or contact:

Mark Thompson Jeremy McManus
Managing Director Commercial Manager
Talga Resources Ltd Talga Resources Ltd
T: + 61 (08) 9481 6667 T: + 61 (08) 9481 6667

Competent Persons Statement-Exploration Results

The information in this document that relates to exploration results is based on information compiled by Amanda 
Scott, a Competent Person who is a Member of the Australian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy (Membership 
No.990895).  Amanda Scott is a full-time employee of Scott Geological AB. Amanda Scott has sufficient 
experience, which is relevant to the style of mineralisation and types of deposits under consideration and to the 
activity which has been undertaken to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 edition of the 
Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves (JORC Code).  
Amanda Scott consents to the inclusion in the report of the matters based on her information in the form and 
context in which it appears.

Forward-Looking Statements

This ASX release has been prepared by Talga Resources Ltd. This document contains background information 
about Talga Resources Ltd and its related entities current at the date of this announcement. This is in summary 
form and does not purport to be all  inclusive or complete. Recipients should conduct their own investigations and 
perform their own analysis in order to satisfy themselves as to the accuracy and completeness of the information, 
statements and opinions contained in this announcement. This announcement is for information purposes only. 
Neither this document nor the information contained in it constitutes an offer, invitation, solicitation or 
recommendation in relation to the purchase or sale of shares in any jurisdiction. This announcement may not be 
distributed in any jurisdiction except in accordance with the legal requirements applicable in such jurisdiction. 
Recipients should inform themselves of the restrictions that apply in their own jurisdiction. A failure to do so may 
result in a violation of securities laws in such jurisdiction. This document does not constitute investment advice 
and has been prepared without taking into account the recipient’s investment objectives, financial  circumstances 
or particular needs and the opinions and recommendations in this representation are not intended to represent 
recommendations of particular investments to particular investments to particular persons.
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Figure 3 Electromagnetic survey image showing location of Discovery zone and other conductors at 
Ahmavuoma.

Figure 4 Electromagnetic image of Discovery Zone with drillhole locations.
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Figure 5  Historic drillhole cross-section showing drillholes 04AD001, AHM4, AHM14 and AHM13 at 
Talga’s Discovery Zone Prospect, Ahmavuoma Project.

Figure 6  Historic drillhole cross-section showing drillhole 04AD002 at Talga’s Discovery Zone Prospect, 
Ahmavuoma Project.



	
	

	

APPENDIX 
Table 1: Significant drillhole intercepts from re-assaying results from the Discovery Zone Prospect, Ahmavuoma 
Project*. 

Hole Intersection Mineralisation 

Hole ID From (m) To (m) Intercept 
Downhole (m) Cu % Co % 

04AD001 33.75 106.85 73.1 0.24 0.16 
Inc. 54 76.8 22.8 0.13 0.34 

      
04AD002 129.1 166.3 37.2 0.15 0.02 

 

*Note all intercepts are downhole widths and are not necessarily indicative of true width until further drilling 
is undertaken. Significant intercepts calculated using a 0.1% Cu lower cut-off grade and maximum internal 
dilution of approximately 4m. For the 22.8m intercept in 04AD001 a lower cut-off grade of 0.1% Co and a 
maximum internal dilution of 1.15m. Please refer to JORC Table, Sections 1 & 2 for both current and historical 
assaying and sampling details. 

 

Table 2: Detailed assay results for historic significant drillhole intercepts from the Discovery Zone Prospect, 
Ahmavuoma Project. Highlighted using a 1000ppm Cu, 100ppm Co, 0.1ppm Au and 100ppm Mo lower cut-off 
grade. Note all intercepts are downhole widths and are not necessarily indicative of true width. Please refer to 
JORC Table, Sections 1 & 2 for historical assaying and sampling details. NA: x = below detection.  

Hole Intersection Mineralisation 
Hole ID From (m) To (m) Intercept 

Downhole (m) 
Cu    

(ppm) 
Co   

(ppm) 
Au    

(ppm) 
04AD001 22.35 23.35 1.00 1820 411 0.03 
04AD001 23.35 24.35 1.00 1750 363 0.02 
04AD001 24.35 25.35 1.00 2020 347 0.01 
04AD001 25.35 26.30 0.95 1800 204 0.01 
04AD001 26.3 27.30 1.00 919 171 x 
04AD001 27.3 28.45 1.15 748 176 x 
04AD001 28.45 29.85 1.40 681 179 x 
04AD001 29.85 31.00 1.15 131 50 x 
04AD001 31.00 32.00 1.00 532 116 0.01 
04AD001 32.00 32.95 0.95 430 106 x 
04AD001 32.95 33.75 0.80 924 220 0.01 
04AD001 33.75 34.35 0.60 1870 331 0.01 
04AD001 34.35 35.55 1.20 2370 277 0.09 
04AD001 35.55 36.05 0.50 2920 952 0.02 
04AD001 36.05 36.95 0.90 6190 1340 0.03 
04AD001 36.95 37.85 0.90 9600 1390 0.07 
04AD001 37.85 38.85 1.00 3470 808 0.04 
04AD001 38.85 39.85 1.00 3560 1980 0.03 
04AD001 39.85 40.75 0.90 2660 1990 0.03 
04AD001 40.75 42.35 1.60 5820 1100 0.04 
04AD001 42.35 44.15 1.80 1870 387 0.03 
04AD001 44.15 45.15 1.00 202 174 x 



	
	

	

	

Hole Intersection Mineralisation 
Hole ID From (m) To (m) Intercept 

Downhole (m) 
Cu    

(ppm) 
Co   

(ppm) 
Au    

(ppm) 
04AD001 45.15 46.75 1.60 835 241 0.03 
04AD001 46.75 47.75 1.00 13100 2360 0.04 
04AD001 47.75 48.75 1.00 5360 1780 0.02 
04AD001 48.75 49.75 1.00 4390 2640 0.01 
04AD001 49.75 50.55 0.80 7020 2240 0.05 
04AD001 50.55 51.80 1.25 2450 785 0.05 
04AD001 51.80 53.15 1.35 2620 588 0.48 
04AD001 53.15 54.00 0.85 2050 767 0.02 
04AD001 54.00 55.00 1.00 1870 2580 0.01 
04AD001 55.00 55.70 0.70 890 1650 0.01 
04AD001 55.70 56.80 1.10 446 252 0.05 
04AD001 56.80 57.75 0.95 749 5900 0.02 
04AD001 57.75 58.75 1.00 1000 5230 0.05 
04AD001 58.75 59.75 1.00 1180 5580 0.06 
04AD001 59.75 60.60 0.85 1620 6120 0.08 
04AD001 60.60 61.50 0.90 1260 3370 0.12 
04AD001 61.50 62.40 0.90 1400 3010 0.11 
04AD001 62.40 63.40 1.00 909 3140 0.07 
04AD001 63.40 64.40 1.00 860 5460 0.05 
04AD001 64.40 65.25 0.85 659 5890 0.03 
04AD001 65.25 66.25 1.00 862 3220 0.02 
04AD001 66.25 67.25 1.00 362 3490 0.02 
04AD001 67.25 68.25 1.00 1020 1810 0.04 
04AD001 68.25 69.25 1.00 1580 2760 0.04 
04AD001 69.25 70.05 0.80 1210 2710 0.09 
04AD001 70.05 70.85 0.80 2310 4790 0.14 
04AD001 70.85 72.00 1.15 462 191 0.03 
04AD001 72.00 73.10 1.10 1940 2480 0.1 
04AD001 73.10 73.90 0.80 2590 7400 0.07 
04AD001 73.90 74.85 0.95 1560 3220 0.03 
04AD001 74.85 75.80 0.95 2120 1520 0.04 
04AD001 75.80 76.80 1.00 1940 1740 0.05 
04AD001 76.80 77.60 0.80 779 302 0.09 
04AD001 77.60 78.85 1.25 2330 813 0.03 
04AD001 78.85 80.50 1.65 828 758 x 
04AD001 80.50 81.35 0.85 285 231 x 
04AD001 81.35 82.15 0.80 1340 2320 0.01 
04AD001 82.15 83.20 1.05 10300 1830 0.07 
04AD001 83.20 84.30 1.10 1120 328 0.03 
04AD001 84.30 85.25 0.95 4260 1660 0.03 
04AD001 85.25 86.15 0.90 2540 1920 0.01 
04AD001 86.15 87.75 1.60 1510 1760 0.01 
04AD001 87.75 88.60 0.85 1380 2000 0.01 



	
	

	

	

Hole Intersection Mineralisation 
Hole ID From (m) To (m) Intercept 

Downhole (m) 
Cu    

(ppm) 
Co   

(ppm) 
Au    

(ppm) 
04AD001 88.60 89.90 1.30 5890 1010 0.05 
04AD001 89.90 91.45 1.55 695 145 0.02 
04AD001 91.45 92.75 1.30 922 173 0.02 
04AD001 92.75 94.30 1.55 1390 212 0.01 
04AD001 94.30 96.55 2.25 2140 230 0.01 
04AD001 96.55 97.30 0.75 592 85 0.01 
04AD001 97.30 98.55 1.25 1690 261 0.01 
04AD001 98.55 99.00 0.45 7910 704 0.04 
04AD001 99.00 100.00 1.00 3290 264 0.03 
04AD001 100.00 101.00 1.00 2150 446 0.04 
04AD001 101.00 101.75 0.75 5080 446 x 
04AD001 101.75 103.00 1.25 1670 187 x 
04AD001 103.00 103.95 0.95 266 40 x 
04AD001 103.95 105.25 1.30 1100 169 x 
04AD001 105.25 106.00 0.75 1650 306 x 
04AD001 106.00 106.85 0.85 3440 225 0.01 
04AD002 129.10 130.10 1.00 1140 54 0.03 
04AD002 130.10 131.10 1.00 1110 49 0.02 
04AD002 131.10 132.10 1.00 1130 71 0.01 
04AD002 132.10 133.10 1.00 237 46 x 
04AD002 133.10 134.10 1.00 693 59 x 
04AD002 134.10 135.10 1.00 1400 49 x 
04AD002 135.10 136.10 1.00 1930 80 0.02 
04AD002 136.10 137.10 1.00 234 37 x 
04AD002 137.10 138.10 1.00 2420 72 0.01 
04AD002 138.10 139.10 1.00 1450 73 0.01 
04AD002 139.10 140.10 1.00 754 44 0.01 
04AD002 140.10 141.10 1.00 399 63 x 
04AD002 141.10 142.10 1.00 1070 66 x 
04AD002 142.10 143.10 1.00 1250 54 x 
04AD002 143.10 144.10 1.00 1480 78 x 
04AD002 144.10 145.10 1.00 1080 76 x 
04AD002 145.10 146.10 1.00 1260 99 x 
04AD002 146.10 147.10 1.00 4130 591 0.02 
04AD002 147.10 148.10 1.00 1850 176 0.01 
04AD002 148.10 149.10 1.00 1580 174 0.04 
04AD002 149.10 150.10 1.00 1560 167 0.01 
04AD002 150.10 151.10 1.00 1570 194 0.01 
04AD002 151.10 152.10 1.00 931 118 0.01 
04AD002 152.10 153.10 1.00 3560 364 0.03 
04AD002 153.10 154.10 1.00 945 116 0.01 
04AD002 154.10 155.10 1.00 663 73 x 
04AD002 155.10 156.10 1.00 1480 207 x 



	
	

	

	

Hole Intersection Mineralisation 
Hole ID From (m) To (m) Intercept 

Downhole (m) 
Cu    

(ppm) 
Co   

(ppm) 
Au    

(ppm) 
04AD002 156.10 157.10 1.00 3220 488 x 
04AD002 157.10 158.10 1.00 2000 318 x 
04AD002 158.10 159.10 1.00 1620 352 x 
04AD002 159.10 160.10 1.00 1970 363 x 
04AD002 160.10 161.10 1.00 1050 287 x 
04AD002 161.10 162.10 1.00 2340 605 x 
04AD002 162.10 163.10 1.00 506 142 x 
04AD002 163.10 164.10 1.00 1740 362 x 
04AD002 164.10 165.10 1.00 1160 341 x 
04AD002 165.10 166.30 1.20 917 236 x 

 
Table 3: Historic drillhole collar information, Ahmavuoma Project. 

Hole ID Project Prospect Company Northing 
(SR99) 

Easting 
(SR99) Dip Azi EOH 

Depth 
AHM1 Ahmavuoma  LKAB 7550860 796109 -50 90 195.8 
AHM2 Ahmavuoma  LKAB 7550360 796334 -50 270 74.35 
AHM3 Ahmavuoma  LKAB 7549768 796922 -50 270 181.8 
AHM4 Ahmavuoma Discovery LKAB 7548494 797399 -50 270 157.9 
AHM5 Ahmavuoma  LKAB 7550358 796214 -50 90 95.2 
AHM6 Ahmavuoma  LKAB 7550458 796193 -50 90 160.8 
AHM7 Ahmavuoma Discovery LKAB 7548574 797438 -50 270 190.1 
AHM8 Ahmavuoma Discovery LKAB 7548373 797320 -50 270 203.7 
AHM9 Ahmavuoma  LKAB 7549270 797089 -50 270 162.4 

AHM10 Ahmavuoma  LKAB 7549665 796703 -50 270 178.6 
AHM11 Ahmavuoma  LKAB 7549463 796546 -50 180 188.5 
AHM12 Ahmavuoma Discovery LKAB 7548374 797440 -50 270 210.3 
AHM13 Ahmavuoma Discovery LKAB 7548475 797499 -50 270 308.1 
AHM14 Ahmavuoma Discovery LKAB 7548474 797439 -50 270 242 
AHM15 Ahmavuoma Discovery LKAB 7548524 797398 -50 270 199.9 
AHM16 Ahmavuoma Discovery LKAB 7548423 797360 -50 270 202.3 
AHM17 Ahmavuoma  LKAB 7550958 796227 -50 270 161 

04AD001 Ahmavuoma Discovery Tertiary 
Minerals 7548546 797497 -50 270 162.6 

04AD002 Ahmavuoma Discovery Tertiary 
Minerals 7548623 797534 -50 270 166.3 

04AD003 Ahmavuoma Discovery Tertiary 
Minerals 7548672 797537 -50 270 143.75 

04AD004 Ahmavuoma  Tertiary 
Minerals 7548736 797136 -50 270 192 

04AD005 Ahmavuoma  Tertiary 
Minerals 7550003 796223 -50 70 303.5 



	
	

	

	

JORC Code 2012 Edition  

Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data 

Criteria	 JORC	Code	explanation	 Commentary	

Sampling	
techniques	

• Nature	and	quality	of	sampling	(e.g.	cut	
